employees an additional health benefit.  The county has contracted with a third-party administrator to administer
the plan.  The plan provides a debit card to each eligible employee providing $1,500 each year to pay for qualified
medical expenses.  The balance of the plan is $5,244.

Note 9. Insurance

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the Carlisle County Fiscal Court was a member of the Kentucky
Association of Counties’ All Lines Fund (KALF).  KALF is a self-insurance fund and was organized to obtain
lower cost coverage for general liability, property damage, public officials’ errors and omissions, public liability,
and other damages.  The basic nature of a self-insurance program is that of collectively shared risk by its
members.  If losses incurred for covered claims exceed the resources contributed by the members, the members
are responsible for payment of the excess losses.

https://kyret.ky.gov/

Page 21

CARLISLE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Note 10. Prior Period Adjustments

The following funds were restated to account for bank activity that had not been previously reported.  The
following are the restated beginning balances:

General Jail Homeland Community
Fund Fund Security Fund Building Fund

Ending Fund Balances Prior Year 66,158$   22,109$   200$   12,124$

Adjustments:
Prior Year Adjustment 11,958   1   3,537   (3,537)

Beginning Fund Balances - Restated 78,116$   22,110$   3,737$   8,587$

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
 Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis

For The Year Ended June 30, 2019

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

Page 25

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES

  Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis

For The Year Ended June 30, 2019

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Taxes 701,700$   733,986$   745,396$   11,410$
In Lieu Tax Payments 25,000   27,344   27,344
Excess Fees 10,000   42,176   32,176   (10,000)
Licenses and Permits 24,900   47,801   50,331   2,530
Intergovernmental 295,750   320,320   317,661   (2,659)
Miscellaneous 3,440   16,095   21,163   5,068
Interest 100   100   15   (85)

   Total Receipts 1,060,890   1,187,822   1,194,086   6,264

DISBURSEMENTS
General Government 757,519   776,908   726,071   50,837
Protection to Persons and Property 2,338   2,838   2,728   110
General Health and Sanitation 9,106   24,125   22,165   1,960
Social Services 500   500   3,577   (3,077)
Recreation and Culture 25,000   25,380   26,537   (1,157)
Debt Service 14,453   115,854   115,512   342
Administration 306,938   363,339   284,414   78,925

   Total Disbursements 1,115,854   1,308,944   1,181,004   127,940

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (54,964)   (121,122)   13,082   134,204

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds 198,715   340,423   326,500   (13,923)
Transfers To Other Funds (143,751)   (285,459)   (271,096)   14,363

   Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 54,964   54,964   55,404   440

  Net Change in Fund Balance   (66,158)   68,486   134,644
Fund Balance - Beginning (Restated)   66,158   78,116   11,958

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   0$   146,602$   146,602$

GENERAL FUND

Page 26

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Intergovernmental 869,609$   1,282,157$   1,368,843$   86,686$
Miscellaneous 10,000   47,116   61,811   14,695
Interest 100   348   441   93

Total Receipts 879,709   1,329,621   1,431,095   101,474

DISBURSEMENTS
Roads 578,865   1,023,484   933,886   89,598
Capital Projects   111,735   111,735
Administration 102,128   136,525   85,760   50,765

Total Disbursements 680,993   1,271,744   1,131,381   140,363

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 198,716   57,877   299,714   241,837

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds   115,184   115,184
Transfers To Other Funds (198,716)   (198,716)   (313,900)   (115,184)

   Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (198,716)   (198,716)   (198,716)

  Net Change in Fund Balance   (140,839)   100,998   241,837
Fund Balance - Beginning   122,704   122,704

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   (18,135)$   223,702$   241,837$

ROAD FUND

Page 27

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Intergovernmental 97,550$   97,710$   94,497$   (3,213)$
Miscellaneous   140   390   250
Interest 2   4   4

Total Receipts 97,552   97,854   94,891   (2,963)

DISBURSEMENTS
Protection to Persons and Property 85,350   93,425   86,217   7,208
Administration 12,202   26,539   11,932   14,607

Total Disbursements 97,552   119,964   98,149   21,815

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses)   (22,110)   (3,258)   18,852

  Net Change in Fund Balance   (22,110)   (3,258)   18,852
Fund Balance - Beginning (Restated)   22,110   22,110

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   0$   18,852$   18,852$

JAIL FUND

Page 28

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Intergovernmental 9,500$   9,938$   9,938$   $
Miscellaneous   13,344   13,924   580

Total Receipts 9,500   23,282   23,862   580

DISBURSEMENTS
Protection to Persons and Property 31,410   45,192   44,980   212
Administration 13,701   13,701   13,285   416

Total Disbursements 45,111   58,893   58,265   628

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (35,611)   (35,611)   (34,403)   1,208

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds 35,611   49,535   42,287   (7,248)
Transfers To Other Funds   (13,924)   13,924

   Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 35,611   35,611   42,287   6,676

  Net Change in Fund Balance   7,884   7,884
Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   0$   7,884$   7,884$

DISASTER EMERGENCY SERVICES FUND

Page 29

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Taxes 219,700$   238,979$   243,362$   4,383$
Licenses and Permits 2,400   2,400   2,547   147
Intergovernmental 10,000   10,000   10,000
Charges for Services 270,000   307,203   340,829   33,626
Miscellaneous 100   5,744   5,745   1
Interest 20   83   174   91

Total Receipts 502,220   564,409   602,657   38,248

DISBURSEMENTS
Protection to Persons and Property 441,800   476,824   453,310   23,514
Debt Service 70,129   70,129   113,088   (42,959)
Administration 30,500   86,895   26,144   60,751

Total Disbursements 542,429   633,848   592,542   41,306

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (40,209)   (69,439)   10,115   79,554

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
   Transfers From Other Funds 40,209   43,837   43,230   (607)
   Transfers To Other Funds   (3,628)   (3,628)
   Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 40,209   40,209   39,602   (607)

  Net Change in Fund Balance   (29,230)   49,717   78,947
Fund Balance - Beginning   29,230   72,236   43,006

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   0$   121,953$   121,953$

AMBULANCE FUND

Page 30

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Taxes 190,000$   190,000$   182,676$   (7,324)$
Miscellaneous   370   370
Interest 1   1   1

   Total Receipts 190,001   190,371   183,047   (7,324)

DISBURSEMENTS
Protection to Persons and Property 212,968   219,557   199,478   20,079
Administration 44,964   54,380   52,157   2,223

   Total Disbursements 257,932   273,937   251,635   22,302

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (67,931)   (83,566)   (68,588)   14,978

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds 67,931   67,931   61,423   (6,508)

   Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 67,931   67,931   61,423   (6,508)

  Net Change in Fund Balance   (15,635)   (7,165)   8,470
Fund Balance - Beginning   15,635   15,635

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   0$   8,470$   8,470$

911 FUND

Page 31

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Intergovernmental $   51,511$   51,512$   1$

   Total Receipts   51,511   51,512   1

DISBURSEMENTS
Protection to Persons and Property   41,099   12,800   28,299

   Total Disbursements   41,099   12,800   28,299

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses)   10,412   38,712   28,300

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds   12,600   12,600
Transfers To Other Funds   (26,749)   (55,049)   (28,300)

   Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)   (14,149)   (42,449)   (28,300)

  Net Change in Fund Balance   (3,737)   (3,737)
Fund Balance - Beginning (Restated)   3,737   3,737

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   0$   0$   0$

HOMELAND SECURITY FUND

Page 32

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Charges for Services $   2,873$   2,873$   $
Miscellaneous   1,990   1,990

   Total Receipts   4,863   4,863

DISBURSEMENTS
Recreation and Culture   9,133   6,951   2,182

   Total Disbursements   9,133   6,951   2,182

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses)   (4,270)   (2,088)   2,182

  Net Change in Fund Balance   (4,270)   (2,088)   2,182
Fund Balance - Beginning   4,270   4,271   1

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   0$   2,183$   2,183$

EASTER EGG HUNT/CARLISLE FESTIVAL FUND

Page 33

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Intergovernmental $   8,288$   8,288$   $

   Total Receipts   8,288   8,288

DISBURSEMENTS
Administration   14,367   12,244   2,123

   Total Disbursements   14,367   12,244   2,123

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses)   (6,079)   (3,956)   2,123

  Net Change in Fund Balance   (6,079)   (3,956)   2,123
Fund Balance - Beginning   6,079   6,079

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   0$   2,123$   2,123$

HAZARD MITIGATION FUND

Page 34

CARLISLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019
(Continued)

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

RECEIPTS
Miscellaneous 65,949$   67,431$   28,519$   (38,912)$
Interest 1   2   3   1

   Total Receipts 65,950   67,433   28,522   (38,911)

DISBURSEMENTS
General Government 44,850   56,187   41,862   14,325
Debt Service 19,910   19,910   19,910
Administration 1,190   17,610   995   16,615

   Total Disbursements 65,950   93,707   62,767   30,940

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
   Disbursements Before Other
   Adjustments to Cash (Uses)   (26,274)   (34,245)   (7,971)

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds   14,150   42,449   28,299

   Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)   14,150   42,449   28,299

  Net Change in Fund Balance   (12,124)   8,204   20,328
Fund Balance - Beginning (Restated)   8,587   8,587

Fund Balance - Ending 0$   (3,537)$   16,791$   20,328$

COMMUNITY BUILDING FUND

Page 35

CARLISLE COUNTY
NOTES TO REGULATORY SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION - BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES

June 30, 2019

Note 1. Budgetary Information

Annual budgets are adopted on a regulatory basis of accounting which is a basis of accounting other than
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as established by the